

E X T R A O R D I N A R Y PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT: TECHNICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Imphal, the 17th June, 2013

No. 5/3/2005-SE(Tech): The Governor of Manipur is pleased to make the following Rules to amend the Manipur Combined Entrance Test for Engineering and Allied Diploma Courses (Selection of Candidates) Rules, 1994.

"The Manipur Combined Entrance Test for Engineering and Allied Diploma Courses (Selection of Candidates) 1st Amendment Rules, 2013".

- 1. Short title and commencement:- These Rules may be called **"The Manipur Engineering** and Allied Diploma Courses (Selection Candidates) 1st Amendment Rules, 2013".
- 2. It shall come into force with effect from the date of issue of this Notification.
- 3. **Amendment of Rule 5:** (Selection Board) Existing Rule 5 shall be substituted by the following:

The Selection Board will consist of the following:-

- (1) Additional Secretary/Special Secretary (Hr. & Tech. Edn.) Chairman
- (2) Controller of Technical Education Member Secy.
- (3) Deputy Director (Administration)Office of the Controller of Technical Education.
- 4. **Amendment of Rule 6:-** (Entrance Test) The existing Rule 6 shall be substituted by the following & the Entrance Test shall be held as under:-
 - (i)(a) Science (Physics & Chemistry)100 marks.(b) Mathematics100 marks.
 - (ii) The total duration of the Examination is 4 (four) hours.
 - (iii) The standard of the Test will be the standard prescribed for 10+ examination of the Board of Secondary Education, Manipur or equivalent.

By orders & in the name of Governor,

Member

Y. DIMBAJIT SINGH,

Under Secretary (Hr. & Tech. Education), Govt. of Manipur.